

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NO. 36818-8-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

vs.

MICHAEL MCBROOM

Respondent.

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
08 JUN -6 PM 1:15  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*  
DEPUTY

**RESPONSE BRIEF**

**MICHAEL GOLDEN  
LEWIS COUNTY PROSECUTOR**

Law and Justice Center  
345 W. Main St. 2nd Floor, MS: PRO01  
Chehalis, WA 98532  
360-740-1240

By:

*[Signature]*  
**Lori Smith, WSBA 27961**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO  
APPOINT NEW COUNSEL FOR THE DEFENDANT.....1

A. The filing of a bar complaint against trial counsel  
does not create a conflict of interest *per se* which would  
automatically require recusal of trial counsel.....4

B. Trial counsel was not rendered "ineffective"  
because of the Bar complaint.....6

CONCLUSION.....13

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 1237, 152 L.Ed.2d 291 (2002).....	2
<u>Morris v. Slappy</u> , 461 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 1610, 75 L.Ed.2d 610 (1983).....	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	7
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 450 U.S. 261, 01 S.Ct. 1097, 67 L.Ed. 2d 220 (1981).....	2

### **Washington Cases**

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	4,7
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	7
<u>State v. Brittain</u> , 38 Wn.App. 740, 689 P.2d 1095 (1984).....	1
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	4
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 53 Wn.App. 709, 770 P.2d 646 (1989).....	2
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 46 Wn.App. 433, 730 P.2d 742 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222,743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	7,8

### **Cases from Other Jurisdictions**

<u>Boudreau v. Carlisle</u> , 549 So.2d 1073, 1077 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) <i>dismissed</i> , 557 So.2d 866 (1990).....	4
<u>Dunn v. State</u> , 819 S.W.2d 510, 519 (Tex. Crim.App. 1991).....	3,13

Gains v. State, 706 So.2d 47 (Fla.App. 5 Dist. 1998).....4,13  
People v. Johnson, 592 N.E.2d 345 (Ill. Ct.App. 1992).....3,6,13  
Shegog v. Commonwealth, 142 S.W.3d 101 (Ky. 2004).....3,13  
State v. Estacio, 208 Or.App. 107, 144 P.3d 1016 (2006).....2,13  
State v. Michael, 161 Ariz. 382, 778 P.2d 1278 (1989).....3,13  
State v. Robertson, 44 P.2d 1283 (Kan. 2002).....3,8,13  
State v. Scales, 946 P.2d 377 (Utah Ct.App. 1997).....3,8,13  
State v. Taylor, 142 P.3d 1093 (Or.App. 2006).....2
